GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -2205
ANSWERED ON - 19/03/2025

DR. AMBEDKAR FOUNDATION
2205 #. SHRI BRIJ LAL
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether any scheme related to health assistance for extremely poor persons and families of Scheduled Castes is implemented by Dr. Ambedkar Foundation, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether Dr. Ambedkar Foundation is working on any scheme regarding social harmony, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether Dr. Ambedkar Foundation is working in collaboration with national universities for higher education and research for the students of Scheduled Castes, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) Dr. Ambedkar Foundation is implementing Dr. Ambedkar Medical Aid Scheme. The scheme is meant to provide medical treatment facility to the patients suffering from serious ailments requiring surgery of Kidney, Heart, Liver, Cancer and Brain or any other life threatening diseases including organ transplant and spinal surgery to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe persons whose annual family income is less than Rs.3,00,000/- p.a. 100% of the estimated cost of the treatment is directly released to the concerned Hospital with a maximum ceiling limit as indicated against each disease given below: -

(i) Heart Surgery - Rs.1.25 lakh,

(ii) Kidney Surgery/ Dialysis - Rs.3.50 lakh,

(iii) Cancer Surgery/ Chemotherapy/ Radiotherapy - Rs.1.75 lakh,
(iv) Brain Surgery - Rs.1.50 lakh,

(v) Kidney/Organ Transplant - Rs.3.50 lakh,

(vi) Spinal Surgery - Rs.1.00 lakh; and

(vii) Other life threatening diseases- Rs.1.00 lakh.

(b) & (c) Dr. Ambedkar Foundation is implementing various schemes/programmes and activity for furthering the ideology and message of Babasaheb Dr. Ambedkar across the country as well as abroad. Dr. Ambedkar Foundation is running the following schemes/activities:
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Dr. Ambedkar Medical Aid Scheme;

Dr. Ambedkar National Merit Awards for Secondary Examination;

Dr. Ambedkar National Merit Award Scheme for Senior Secondary Examination,;

Dr. Ambedkar Scheme for Celebration of Birth/Death Anniversary of Great Saints;
Scheme of Dr. Ambedkar Chairs;

Celebration of Birth and observation of Death Anniversary of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar in the Parliament House Lawns.

Nineteen Dr. Ambedkar Chairs have been set up in various Central Universities across the country. The objective of the Scheme is as under:

Providing advanced centres of learning in the premier universities and educational institutes, where academicians, scholars and students would enrich and advance studies and research to understand, assess, disseminate and implementation of ideas and thoughts of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar.

. Engaging in research and, in turn, contribute to the advancement of knowledge in this area of the study, particularly in the disciplines of Economics, Political Science, Religious Studies, Philosophy, Constitutional Studies, Education, Anthropology, Sociology, Social Work, Law, Human Rights as well as in other disciplines considered pertinent for the realization of our National Goal of Social Justice and Empowerment.

Conducting advanced research and teaching on the present and past of the deprived sections of Indian society to provide justice and empower them.

. Conducting research and higher studies vis-a-vis the socio-economic and cultural aspects of the marginalized/oppressed groups or backward classes or weaker sections of the society.

Publishing the outcome of their research works in the form of scholarly articles in the peer-reviewed indexed journals from the UGC-CARE list and also as books published by reputed national and international publishers having a strong peer-review policy.
Developing proper methodologies to translate Dr. Ambedkar’s ideas of justice and empowerment into practical propositions and policy instruments for the upliftment of the disadvantaged sections of the Indian population.
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